
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

HEALTH RELATED QUALITY OF LIFE (HRQoL) OF SCHOOL 
TEACHERAT PERAK TENGAH: A CASE STUDY ON THE 

SECONDARY SCHOOL IN URBAN AND RURAL AREA 

SHARIFAH NUR ALIAH BT SYED AZELAN 2016692952 

NURUL NAZATULNAZUA BT KAMARUDIN 2016655028 

NURFASHIHAH BT AHMAD KHARMAIN 2016692716 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the 

Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL 

SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Teaching and learning are common things that were related to each other. Teachers are the 
person who teaches about knowledge and inspires students to study especially at school. 
Their work is not limited in teaching, but they also need to participate in curricular activities 
at school. Thus, teaching is a stressful profession. This study reports on the health-related 
quality of life (HRQoL) problems among teachers of urban and rural schools in Perak 
Tengah. The purpose of this study was to determine the relationship between work stress at 

school with Mental and Physical Health of secondary school teachers. A cross-sectional study 
was conducted in secondary school in Perak Tengah where 80 out of 96 teachers were 
selected by using stratified random sampling. Self-Administered Short Form 36 version 2 
(SF-36v2) questionnaires in bilingual version was used. The response rate 38 respondents 
were urban secondary school teachers and 42 respondents were rural secondary school 
teachers. Descriptive analyses, independent samples t-test and multiple linear regression were 

used to analyze the data. It was found that the HRQoL of secondary school teachers are lower 
than the General Malaysian population norms for all the eight domains except for General 
Health and Bodily Pain. The result also showed that there are no significant different for eight 
domains between urban and rural secondary schools teachers. Five variables are significantly 
contributed to Physical Health which are age, gender, marital status, appointment as 
classroom teacher and extra class involvement. In addition, age, gender, educational level, 
appoinment as classroom teacher and extra class involvement are the factors that significantly 
affect the Mental Health. Based on the result, the researchers suggest the school's 
management to shorten the distance of the teacher's room with classroom for teachers who 
have physical problem. Other than that, school's management also should limit the working 
hours especially on Saturday and Sunday in order to increase their Mental Health. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project 
successfully. 

We would like to express our gratitude to Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed, our final year 

project supervisor and all the lecturers that supervised or gave advice to complete our final 
year project. Besides, we would like to thank Sheela A/P Paramasivam for her assistance and 

guidance in being our language advisor. Last but not least, thanks to our parents for giving 
encouragement, enthusiasm and support to me. Without all these, we might not be able to 
complete this final year project properly. 

NURF ASHIHAH BINTI AHMAD KHARMAIN 

NURUL NAZATULNAZUA BINTI KAMARUDIN 

SHARIF AH NUR ALIAH BIN TI SYED AZELAN 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Background of the study 

1.1.1 Health Related Quality of Life (HRQoL) 

1.1.2 Advantages of a teacher 

1.1.3 Challenges of a teacher 

1. 1 .4 Effect on mental health

1.1.5 Effect on physical health 

1.1.6 Conclusion 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Research Hypotheses 

1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study 

1.7 Significance of the study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEWS 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Factors that affecting HRQoL 

2.2.1 Age 

Ill 

PAGE 

II 

Ill 

viii 

IX 

X 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

9 

9 

9 



2.2.2 Gender 

2.2.3 Educational Level 

2.2.4 Marital Status 

2.2.5 Teaching Experience 

2.2.6 Appointment Class Teacher 

2.2. 7 Examination Subject 

2.2.8 Total Subject Taught 

2.2.9 Core Subject 

2.2. 10 Distance Between Home and Workplace 

2.2.11 WhatsApp Group with Parents 

2.3 Method of Analysis 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Introduction 

3 .2 Research Design 

3.3 Research Population and Sample 

3 .4 Sampling Method 

3 .5 Sample Size Calculation 

3 .6 Data Collection Method 

3. 7 Research Instrument

3.8 Theoretical Framework 

3. 9 Data Management

3. 9 .1 Data Editing

3.9.2 Data Coding 

3.9.3 Data Entry 

3.9.4 Data Scoring 

3.10 Data Analysis 

3.10.1 Introduction 

3 .10.2 Descriptive Analysis 

3.10.3 Independent Sample t-test 

IV 

10 

1 1 

11 

1 1 

12 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

21 

23 

23 

23 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 


