#### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

## HEALTH RELATED QUALITY OF LIFE (HRQoL) OF SCHOOL TEACHERAT PERAK TENGAH: A CASE STUDY ON THE SECONDARY SCHOOL IN URBAN AND RURAL AREA

# SHARIFAH NUR ALIAH BT SYED AZELAN2016692952NURUL NAZATULNAZUA BT KAMARUDIN2016655028NURFASHIHAH BT AHMAD KHARMAIN2016692716

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

#### **BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS**

# FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

**JULY 2019** 

#### ABSTRACT

Teaching and learning are common things that were related to each other. Teachers are the person who teaches about knowledge and inspires students to study especially at school. Their work is not limited in teaching, but they also need to participate in curricular activities at school. Thus, teaching is a stressful profession. This study reports on the health-related quality of life (HROoL) problems among teachers of urban and rural schools in Perak Tengah. The purpose of this study was to determine the relationship between work stress at school with Mental and Physical Health of secondary school teachers. A cross-sectional study was conducted in secondary school in Perak Tengah where 80 out of 96 teachers were selected by using stratified random sampling. Self-Administered Short Form 36 version 2 (SF-36v2) questionnaires in bilingual version was used. The response rate 38 respondents were urban secondary school teachers and 42 respondents were rural secondary school teachers. Descriptive analyses, independent samples t-test and multiple linear regression were used to analyze the data. It was found that the HROoL of secondary school teachers are lower than the General Malaysian population norms for all the eight domains except for General Health and Bodily Pain. The result also showed that there are no significant different for eight domains between urban and rural secondary schools teachers. Five variables are significantly contributed to Physical Health which are age, gender, marital status, appointment as classroom teacher and extra class involvement. In addition, age, gender, educational level, appoint as classroom teacher and extra class involvement are the factors that significantly affect the Mental Health. Based on the result, the researchers suggest the school's management to shorten the distance of the teacher's room with classroom for teachers who have physical problem. Other than that, school's management also should limit the working hours especially on Saturday and Sunday in order to increase their Mental Health.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully.

We would like to express our gratitude to Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed, our final year project supervisor and all the lecturers that supervised or gave advice to complete our final year project. Besides, we would like to thank Sheela A/P Paramasivam for her assistance and guidance in being our language advisor. Last but not least, thanks to our parents for giving encouragement, enthusiasm and support to me. Without all these, we might not be able to complete this final year project properly.

# NURFASHIHAH BINTI AHMAD KHARMAIN NURUL NAZATULNAZUA BINTI KAMARUDIN SHARIFAH NUR ALIAH BINTI SYED AZELAN

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### TOPIC

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	Х

#### **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1. Background of the study	1
1.1.1 Health Related Quality of Life (HRQoL)	1
1.1.2 Advantages of a teacher	1
1.1.3 Challenges of a teacher	2
1.1.4 Effect on mental health	3
1.1.5 Effect on physical health	3
1.1.6 Conclusion	4
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Research Objectives	5
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Research Hypotheses	6
1.6 Scope and Limitation of the Study	6
1.7 Significance of the study	7

#### **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEWS**

2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Factors that affecting HRQoL	9
2.2.1 Age	9

	2.2.2 Gender	10
	2.2.3 Educational Level	11
	2.2.4 Marital Status	11
	2.2.5 Teaching Experience	11
	2.2.6 Appointment Class Teacher	12
	2.2.7 Examination Subject	12
	2.2.8 Total Subject Taught	12
	2.2.9 Core Subject	13
	2.2.10 Distance Between Home and Workplace	13
	2.2.11 WhatsApp Group with Parents	14
2.3	Method of Analysis	14

# **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Research Design	16
3.3 Research Population and Sample	16
3.4 Sampling Method	17
3.5 Sample Size Calculation	17
3.6 Data Collection Method	18
3.7 Research Instrument	18
3.8 Theoretical Framework	21
3.9 Data Management	23
3.9.1 Data Editing	23
3.9.2 Data Coding	23
3.9.3 Data Entry	23
3.9.4 Data Scoring	24
3.10 Data Analysis	25
3.10.1 Introduction	25
3.10.2 Descriptive Analysis	26
3.10.3 Independent Sample t-test	26